At the EGM, the Company will seek the grant of Specific Mandate from the Shareholders to allot

and issue the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible Notes, which form part of the

Consideration.

No listing of the Convertible Notes will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock

exchanges. Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal

in, the Conversion Shares to be allotted and issued upon the conversion of the Convertible Notes.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 24 —

LR14.60(4)(b)

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE

COMPLETION

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after the Completion and the conversion

of the Convertible Notes in full (assuming no other issue or repurchase of Shares) are as follows:

Before the
Completion and

conversion of
the Existing

Convertible Notes(1)

After the Completion
and full conversion of
the Convertible Notes
but before conversion

of the Existing
Convertible Notes(1)

After the Completion
and full conversion of
the Convertible Notes

and the Existing
Convertible Notes(1)

Shareholder
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %

Chi Capital 552,882,000 29.47 2,415,282,000 64.61 2,644,083,475 66.65

Public 1,323,078,800 70.53 1,323,078,800 35.39 1,323,078,800 33.35

Total 1,875,960,800 100.0 3,738,360,800 100.0 3,967,162,275 100.0

Note:

1. “Existing Convertible Notes” refers to the United States dollar denominated convertible notes in the aggregate principal

amount of US$33,635,052 issued by the Company to Chi Capital on 22 July 2015, convertible into 228,801,475 Shares

upon conversion in full.

For illustration purpose only, in the event that the Convertible Notes were fully converted (before

the conversion of the Existing Convertible Notes), the Conversion Shares will represent approximately

99.3% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this circular, and

approximately 49.8% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issuance of

[…]

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Revenue 2,885 2,885

Cost of sales (2,406) (2,406)

Gross profit 479 479

Interest income 2 (2) — — — —

Administrative expenses (1,010) 216 — — — (794)

Market development and
promotion expenses (3,759) 939 — — — (2,820)

Other expenses (406) — — — — (406)

Finance costs (1,012) — — — (6,676) (7,688)

Loss on disposal of Global
Vision — (817) — — — (817)

Gain on disposal of Global
Vision — — 49,215 — — 49,215

Share of result of associate — — — (29) — (29)

(Loss)/profit before tax (5,706) 37,140

Income tax expenses (30) (30)

(Loss)/profit for the period (5,736) 37,110

Other comprehensive expense

Item to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent
periods:

Exchange differences arising on
translation (52) (52)

(5,788) 37,058

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

— IV-2 —

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

Disposal of
51% Global

Vision

Acquisition
of 20%

Silkwave
Holdings

Pro forma
The Group

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 924 (478) — 446
Intangible assets 106,588 106,588
Deposits for acquisition of intangible assets 68,836 — (68,836) —
Interest in associate - Silkwave Holdings — — 240,000 240,000
Interest in Global Vision — 7,310 (7,310) —
Financial asset at FVTPL 2,118 2,118

178,466 349,152

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3,811 (436) — 3,375
Amount due from a related company 2,162 2,162
Bank balances and cash 40,889 (14,229) — 26,660

46,862 32,197

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,806) 224 — (1,582)
Tax payable (35) (35)
Amount due to an immediate holding

company — — (25,164) (25,164)

(1,841) (26,781)

Net current assets 45,021 5,416

Non-current liabilities
Convertible notes (19,634) — (49,270) (68,904)

Net assets 203,853 285,664

Capital and reserve
Share capital (241,863) (241,863)
Share premium and reserves 65,950 7,609 (89,420) (15,861)

Equity attributable to the Company (175,913) (257,724)
Non-controlling interest (27,940) (27,940)

(203,853) (285,664)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

— IV-3 —

(iv) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Group

Pro forma adjustment

The Group

Disposal of
51% Global

Vision
Pro forma

The Group

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 9 Note 10

Net cash used in operating activities (5,728) (5,728)

Investing activities:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (243) (243)

Deposits paid for the acquisition of assets (42,824) (42,824)

[…]

USD550 million would be spent on satellite, China uplink station, China terrestrial repeater network.

Hence, we have deducted this amount from the market value of the Spectrum as at the Date of

Valuation.

Should a valuation be performed on the Spectrum covering the rest of Asia, we believe that such

valuation should follow the same approach as our approach adopted for the PRC, whereby the

population covered by the Spectrum could be used, provided that similar business environment and

deployment readiness will be procured to enable the offering of similar satellite services to the

population in the rest of the Asia region.

8.5 Sensitivity Analysis

To determine how the different values of an independent variable would impact a particular

dependent variable under a given set of assumptions, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the

market value of the Spectrum in respect of the price paid per MHz per person under coverage of the

area from the status quo. The result of the sensitivity analysis was as follows:

Percentage Change in Price Paid
per MHz per Person Under
Coverage of the Area

Adopted Price Paid per
MHz per Person Under

Coverage of the Area
(USD/MHz/Pop)

Market Value of the
Spectrum

(USD million)

+10% 0.1712 4,734

+5% 0.1634 4,494

0% 0.1556 4,254

-5% 0.1478 4,014

-10% 0.1401 3,773

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT

— V-10 —

9. MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

We have adopted certain specific assumptions in our valuation and the major ones are as follows:

• Based on our understanding, the bandwidth of L-band is not globally defined, but is

generally accepted within the frequency range of 1000 MHz to 2000 MHz;

• Based on our discussion with the Management and further research, the spectrum position

in the band will greatly affect the price of the transaction, therefore the spectrum position

of the Comparable Transactions shall be close to the Spectrum, which is within the range

of 1400 MHz to 1500 MHz;